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August 24, 2022

Loretia Taylor, Chairperson, and
Members of the Planning Board
Town of Cortlandt

I Heady Sirzet

Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567
chriski@townofcortlandt.com

Re: PR 20272-3 Application of James Connolly for Preliminary & Final Subdivision
approval for a 2-lot minor subdivision of an approximateiy 1 49-acre paicel of
propesty located at 49 Dutch Street and designated on the Town of Cortiandt Tax
Maps as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 22 (the “Property™).

Dear Chairpersen Taylor and Memibers of the Plaaning Roard:

We represent the applicant, James Connolly. This leter will serve as Mr. Connoily’s
supplemental responss to guestions raised by the Planring Board and Michael J. Cunningham,
Esq., Deputy Town Aftorney, during a public hearing held on May 3, 2022, as well as a response
to issues raised in a letter, dated June 30, 2022. tiom Clifferd L. Davis, Esq., the attorney for Mr.
Connolly’s azighbors.!

1. Owaership of Syveamore Court,

As explained in our letter, duved June 2¢. 3022, Mr. Comnolly began the process of
obtaining & title search in 2004 to determine vwuership of Sycamore Court. The initial results
provided by River City Abstract, LLC (“River City™}. a copy of which is enciosed as Exhibit A,
provide that the “heirs at law of Edward J. McManus or the subsequent heirs at law of the original
distributees™ arc the fee owners of Sycamore Court.

! The neighbors are (a) Brian and Stacey Retalick, S Sycamore Court (Lot 243; (b) Gregory and Cynthia Martin {1
sycamore Court (Lot 255 (¢) Richard and Theresa Motko, 2 Sveamare Court {Lof 23); and (d) Jason and Therese
Sinks, 7 Sycamore Court.



Mr. Connolly has since obtained an updated ti”de search from RG Title Agency LLC (“RG
Title™). Pursuant to a letter dated August 10, 2022, RG Title confirms that Sycamore Court is
owned by the “heirs at law of Edward J. uif.niaﬂu,s, or the subsequent heirs at law of the original
distributees.” Copies of the August 10, 2022 letter and the titl¢ search are annexed as Exhibits B
and C, respectively.

River City, as confirmed by RG Title, provided that a conveyance of a “parent parcel” by
deed dated September 9, 1925 and recorded September 11, 1925 was made to Edward J. McManus,
a copy of which is annexed as Exhibit D. The parent parcel included land that would subsequently
become Sycamore Court after various transfers and subdivisions of the land included within the
parent parcei. According to River City, Mr. McManus died intestate leaving five surviving heirs
at law. River City’s examination of the records of Westchester County Clerk’s Office reveals that
there has not been any subsequent conveyance by the heirs or subsequent heirs for their fee interest
in Sycamore Court. Thus, they remain the owners of Sycamore Court.

Mr. Connolly has been in contact with Eileen Curinga, his cousin and one of the subsequent
heirs at law of Edward J. McManus, 1o obtain permission from the owners of Sycamore Court to
connect the proposed water line from the proposed lot to the water main located on Sycamore
Court. Ms. Curinga informed Mr. Connolly that she would provide permission for him to access
the water main over Sycamore Court through an easement or any other document that the Town
so requires. Ms. Curinga also informed Mr. Cennolly that she is in contact with the remaining
heirs or the subsequeit heirs of the originai distributees of Edward J. McManus and they have
indicated their consent to permit Mr. Connolly 10 access the water main over Sycamore Court.

Thus, Mr. C onnolly has no.objection if the Planning Board deems it appropriate to grant
approval of his application on condition that be obtain an easement or approval from the “heirs at
law of Edward J. McManus or the subsequent heirs at law of the original distributees” to connect
the water line from the proposed lot to the watei main located on Sycamore Court.

2. Supplemental Response to Issues Raised by Mr. Davis Concerning the RMA.

Mr. Davis ignores the purpose of the RMA when he argues that Mr. Connolly’s proposed
lot cannot access Sycamore Court for ingress and egress. The RMA is a private agreement
governing the use and maintenance of Sycamore Court. Pursuant to the RMA, Mr. Connolly and
the neighbors agreed that they would not interfere with each other’s reasonable use of Sycamore
Court. Additionally, the parties agreed that they would be responsible for the expense of
maintaining Svcamore Court.

The RMA does not and cannot limit Mr. Connoll} s right to subdivide the Property, nor
does it interfere with his Easement for nos-exclusive rights to ingress and egress to Sycamore
Court. To find otherwise would ignore the true intent of the parties. The parties entered into the
RMA only after Sycamore Court was substantially improved by the predecessors-in-title of Lots
23, 24, and 33 after the subdivision and lot line adjustments that created these three lots — properties
that are now owned by two of the necighbors opposing Mr. Connolly’s application (Richard and
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Theresa Motke (Lot 23) and Brian and Stacey Retalick (.ot 24)). Indeed, it is perplexing how the
owners of Lots 23 and 24 can be lieard t¢ object to Mr. Connolly’s access when the creation of
their own lots was dependent on it.

Pursuant to a Declaration of Easement dated February 26, 2010 and recorded on April 26,
2010, a copy of which is annexed as Exhibit E, the predecessors -in-title of Lots 23, 24, and 33
provided that Sycamore Court was improved for the “non-exclusive access, ingress and egress for
the benetit of Lots 23, 24 and 33" and that the owners of these lots “in conjunction with the others
entitled io use” Sycamore Court shall be responsibie for the “repair, replacement, maintenance,
and snow plowing” of Sycamore Court. See Ex. D (emphasis added). Thereafter, in furtherance
with the requirements set forth in the Declaration of Easement that all of the others entitled to use
Sycamore Court would be responsible for maintenance and repair of Sycamore Court, the RMA
was entered into between the parties, including the then owners of Lots 23, 24, and 33.

Mr. Davis’s reliance on several paragraphs contained in the Recitals Section of the RMA
to support his argument that the RMA precludes Mr. Connolly’s proposed lot from using Sycamore
Court for ingress and egress while creative, is nonsensical. Relying on Paragraph 6 of the RMA,
Mr. Davis erroneously claims that the RMA “[pJurposefully . . . [does] no[t] mention any potential
subdivision” of the Property “when declaring the rights of the parties™ and erroneously concludes
that Mr. Counolly cannot subdivide his Property. Mr. Davis is wrong. Paragraph 6 includes a
legal description of the Property, just as Paragrapiis 1 through 5 include legal descriptions of the
properties owned by the parties to the RMA. Compare 49 1-5 with § 6 of the RMA. Nor does
Paragraph 7 timit Mr. Connolly’s use of the Properly by merely reciiing that Lots 23, 33, and 24
had been subdivided. Additionally. Paragraph 13 does not limit Mr. Connolly’s Easement rights
to only one lot. Paragraph 13, just like Paragraphs 8, 11, 12, and 14, recites that the parties have
the right to use Sycamore Court.

Moreover, Mr. Davis’s reliance on the provision of the RMA setting forth the shared
expenses oi maintenance and repair of Sycamore again demonstrates his misunderstanding of the
purpose of the RMA — to share in the cost of the expenses rather than a limitation of the parties’
property rights.

As explained in our June 20, 2022 letter, Mr. Connolly’s rights to subdivide the Property
and permit the grantee of the Property use of the Fasement derives not from the RMA, but from
his property rights pursuant to New York Law. The RMA does not prohibit the proposed lot from
accessing Sycamore Court for ingress and egress. Mr. Connolly did not agree to relinquish his
property rights when he entered into the RMA. Had that been contemplated by the parties, that
would have been specifically provided for in the RMA. However, such language is not included
in the RMA.
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The Planning Board must find that the RMA does not limit Mr. Connolly’s right to
subdivide the Property and permit the grantee of the subdivided lot to use the Easement.

Respecttully,

Ao R ool

Heather R. Gushue

Enclosures
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RIVER CITY ABSTRACT, LLC.
143 BOARDMAN ROAD, BLDG. 2
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
B48-463-4787
FAX: 845-463-4765

September 13, 2004

J.T. Connolly Associates Inc.
47 Dutch Street

Montrose, NY 10548
ATT: Jim Connolly

RE: Exemination of Lota: Section 54.12 Block 4 Lot 20, 21, 21.2, 21.3 and 23 and
rights of premises to a certain private roadway known as Radzvila Road

Dear Jim,

With regard to thie above referanced matter, we have completed additiona) searches of the subject
premises pursuaut to your request in order to assist with the possible dedication of Radzvila Read
w0 the Town of Corflandt.

The original parent parcel was scquired by Edward J. McManus putsuant o deed from Lawa V.
O"Neill dated 9/09/1925 and recorded 9/11/1925 in Liber 2602 cp 143. Bdward J. McManns
died intestate, 2/13/1953, leaving John T, McManus, Margaret M., Birdsal), Bdward 7, McManus,
3., Robert P. McManus and Anne M. Dadzivila, his surviving heirs at Jaw and gext of kin and
distributees.

The original title examination, which we had reviewed together, established 2 chain of title for
Lot No. 21, 21.2 and 23 verified ownership and easement rights over a certain private rosdway
kmown as Radzvila Road. The search also disclosed that beyond easement lenguage being
contained within the original conveyange, that an actusl easement grant was recorded by the heirs
of Baward J. McMams in Liber 6162 cp 418.

‘While the original conveyanees for the Iots in question did not contain reservations for land in
the bed of the road, it is our opinion that because these Jots were not created by a filed
subdivision map then there is no implied passage of fes interest fo the various grantees as
contained within the deed from the original owner.
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Subsequent examination of the records in the Westchester County Clegk’s Office show o

subsequent conveyance by the heirs of Bdward J. McM; ' ent hii
interect of <y ann of theit subsequent heirs for the fee

Based upon the review of the combined title examinations, this Company hereby submits the
following conclusions:

1. Radzﬁhkoadisaprivatemadmysho‘wnonth@TownofCorﬁandtmmapswhich
borders Tax Lots 5412420, 21-21.1,21.2 and 23;

2. Radzvila Road is not designated as a tax parcel on the Town of Cortlandt’s official tax

niap;

3. Radavila Road is owned in fec by the heirs at lsw of Bdward J. McManus ot the
subsequent heirs at Jaw of the origina) distributees;

4. Radzvila Road is encumbered by accoss easements in favor of all the aforementioned tax
lots with the exception of Lot 20;

S Radzvila Road appears to be used as & night of way by Tax Lot 22 which might have
created prescriptive casement rights;

6. Radzvila Roed is subject to utility geant in Liber 4758 op 219.

Therefore, as a result of our conclusions, in order for this Company to insute 5 formal dedication
of Radzvila Road to the Town of Cortlandt, all fee owners as deseribed i Conclusion #3 must
Jjoin in a deed into the Town. If tho heis at Jaw, as established in Liber 6162 ¢p 418, are not all
alive then their heirs at law mmnst also execute the deed to the town, Tn order to certify title in
subsequent devisees or distributees, this Company must examine their estate files, or if there
were 1o formal estate proceedings, then accoptable affidavits of heirship must be submitted and
approved,

I you were {0 purchase the Jots prior fo a dedication of Radzvila Rosd, be advised this Company
wil] insure easement rights over same within the foe policy we will issus,

Hoping this to be the information you require, if you have any questions, do not hesitate to cafl.

Smely’

River City abstvact, LLC

JCD/aec
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RG Title Agency LLC

1000 North Division Street, Suite 2F
Peekskill, NY 10566

914-739-2700* Fax 914-739-2808
info@rgtitleagency.com

August 10, 2022

Jim Connolly
Jica@me.com

RE: Title No. : A-11105
Premises : Sycamore Court a/k/a Radzivila Road

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have conducted a thorough search of the records of the Westchester County Clerk's Office to
determine ownership of Sycamore Court formerly known as Radzivila Road in the Town of Cortlandt
and we agree with River City Abstract and their findings in 2004. Sycamore Court formerly known as
Radzivila Road is owned by the heirs of Edward J. McManus.

See Road Maintenance Agreement in Control No. 520173297. Copy herewith.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
Title Agency LLC

bt St

y: Charlg? Stockmger

Enclosure
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AD INTEN E AGREE

Jethuary 2052
This Agreement is made on Apsi+__ {7,204+ by and between:

Sabrinas Holdings, LL.C, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Sabrinas”);

Damian Development, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Damian”);

Santucci Properties, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Santucci”):

Gregory Martin and Cynthia Martin, both residing at 59 Dutch Street, Montrose,
New York 10548 (collectively, “Martin”); .

Joseph J. Germinaro, ITI, residing at 69 Dutch Street, Montrose, New York 10548
(“Germinaro”); and,

James Connolly, residing at 47 Dutch Street, Montrose, New York 10548
(“Connolly™).

RECITALS

L. Sabrinas is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 4,2005in
the Westchester County Clerk’s Office under Control Number 443380868 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 23 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 23”); and,

2. Damian is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 3, 2005 in
the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 44337098 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 33 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 33™); and,

3. -Santucci is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 3,20051in
the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 44337102 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 24 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Loi 24™); and,

4, Martin is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated February 22, 1993 and recorded on March 22, 1993 in
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10.

11

the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10538 of Conveyances at page 269
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 25 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 25™); and,

Germinaro is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 9, 1992 and recorded on November 20, 1992
in the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10454 of Conveyances at page 233
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 27 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 27”); and,

Connolly is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated September 11, 2007 and recorded on November 28,
2007 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 473240707
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 22 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 22"); and,

The lots owned by Sabrinas, Damian and Santucci have been re-subdivided and the
lot lines adjusted as shown on a certain map entitled “Subdivision Plat and Lot Line
Adjustment prepared for Santucci Construction, Inc. at Radzivila Road” which map
was filed on April 7,2010 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office as Map Number
28350 (“Map”). The Sabrinas lot is shown on the Map as “New Tax Lot 23"; the
Damian lot is shown on the Map as “New Tax Lot 33"; and, the Santucci lot is shown
on the Map as “New Tax Lot 24."

New Tax Lot 24 and New Tax Lot 33 adjoin each other and New Tax Lot 23 and
New Tax Lot 33 adjoin each other and each said Lot abuts Radzivila Road. a private
right-of-way used in common with others.

In connection with the subdivision and lot line adjustment, Sabrinas, Damian and
Santucci were required to file a Declaration of Easement containing covenants
binding their respective lots including, but not limited to covenant that the repair,
replacement, maintenance, and snow plowing of Radzivila Road shall be
accomplished by the owners of Lots 23, 24 and 33 subject to, and in conjunction with
the others entitled to use the said Radzivila Road. Such Declaration was recorded on
April 26, 2010 in the Westchester County Clerk’s Office under Control number
500553515.

In connection with the subdivision and lot line adjustment, Radzivilla Road was
improved by Santucci Construction, Inc. for New Tax Lots 23, 24 and 33 over it Lo
and from Dutch Street.

Martin’s lot abuts Radzivila Road and Martin has non-exclusive ingress and egress
over Radzivila Road to and from Dutch Street.
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12.

13,

14.

Germinaro has access to Dutch Street over Radzivila Road by virtue of an easement
over the Martin lot pursuant to an easement agreement dated November 6, 1991 and
recorded November 8, 1991 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10152
of Conveyances at page 285.

Connolly’s lot abuts Radzivila Road and Connolly has non-exclusive ingress and
egress of Radzvilla Road to and from Dutch Street.

The parties hereto, by this Agreement, wish to make provision for the unobstructed
use of Radzivila Road for ingress and egress and for the maintenance of said
Radzivila Road for their mutual benefit.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of $1.00, each in hand paid to the other, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are acknowledged; and in consideration of the mutual covenants and
easements herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

I.

The parties hereto agree not to obstruct, impede, or interfere one with the others, in
the reasonable use of Radzivila Road for the purpose of ingress and egress to and
from their respective properties.

The parties hereto agree to maintain Radzivila Road in a safe, usable and passable
condition including, but not limited to the protective coating and sealing, patching,
repairing, and replacement of the blacktop surface installed on Radzivila Road. The
parties hereto agree that the expense of such maintenance shall be borne as follows:
Sabrinas, and its successors in title shall bear 21%; Damian, and its successors in title
shall bear 21%; Santucci, and its successors in title shall bear 21 %; Connolly, and

their successors in title shall bear 17%; Martin, and their successors in title shall bear

16%; and, Germinaro and his successors in title shall bear 4%, Notwithstanding the
foregoing, Santucci, Damian and Sabrinas shall be responsible for the cost of snow
plowing until the sale of the last of New Tax Lots 23, 24 and 33. Thereafer, the cost
of snow plowing shall be included as an item of maintenance.

Any damage to Radzivila Road due to the negligence of any person who sues or has
used it pursuant to the authority of any party hereto shall be the sole responsibility of
the party granting such authority.

The cost and expense of any repairs or maintenance which may be required as the
result of an action undertaken solely fo the benefit of one or more of the parties shall
be borne solely by the party or parties thus benefitted.
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5. The maintenance of, and repairs to, Radzivila Road shall be undertaken upon prior
agreement of a majority of the parties weighted according to the respective
percentages set forth in paragraph 2 of the Agreement.

Sabrinas Holdi é%
By: @j

Dominick Santucci
President

Damian Develop%
By: i;.,./

Dominick Santucci
President

 Santucci Properties,
o A S

Dominick Santucci :
President

A
fepd rtin ]

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On the 13" day of April, in the year 201 1, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said State, personally appeared Dominick Santucci personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual (5), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

STEPHANIE DAPOLITO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
[Additional Acknowledgments Follow] No. 01DAS059368
ducilitled In Wesichester County }/
my Cammission Expires April 22, 20_[
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER  )ss.:

Onthe // m—day of & %, in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Gregory Martin and Cynthia Martin personally known
fo me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

OMRY € DAPour .

[
PU&“C.S,AFE o

. ol r
STATE OF NEW YORK ) Pt o 5
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER  Jss.

Onthe 3 ol day ofm the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
inand for said State, personally appeared James Connolly personally known to me or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

STEPHANIE DAPOLITO y.
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF New FORKS 02 /2.
No. 01DA5059365 lotaty Public
Qualified In Westchesier County
STATE OF NEW YORK My Commiysion Bapives April 22, 20/
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )ss.:

i 2 /v~ . :
Onthe \7'= day oa'ﬂ, in the year 284+, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Joseph J. Germinaro, I personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their si gnature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

SWLLL.L G gne

Notaay Publt¥omas g,
OTARY PUBLIC-g1ATE OF

Section 54.12 Ne. 01La4s) nszsw 1S
Block 4 Qualified in Westchester coun

Lots 22,23, 24,25, 27 and 33 My Commission Expitas Apy g ,;7.{_
Town: Cortlandt S

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
Thomas R. Langan, Esq.

Dempsey & Langan
1200 Brown Street, Suite 202
Peekskill, New York 10566
(914) 737-0030
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RG Title Agency LLC
1000 North Division Street, Suite 2F
Peekskill, NY 10566
(914) 739-2700 Fax (914) 739-2808
info@rgtitleagency.com
www.rgtitleagency.com

Transaction: JAMES CONNOLLY

Premises:

49 DUTCH STREET, MONTROSE, NY 10548
TOWN OF CORTLANDT, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Title No. A-11106

The premises described in Schedule A may be conveyéd or mortgaged by:

JAMES CONNOLLY by deed from Mary Sullivan dated September 11, 2007 and recorded on November 28, 2007 as
Control No. 473240707.

Schedule B sets forth objections, defects, liens, encumbrances and other matters that may affect marketability.

© O NO ;NN -

-
o

M.

12.
13.

Dated: July 1, 2022 ﬁd; é} .

Taxes, tax liens, tax sales, water charges, sewer rents and assessments as set forth herein.
Mortgages returned and set forth herein (ONE). Detailed statement herein.

Any state of facts an accurate survey might reveal.

Rights of tenants and persons in possession.

Right of way in Liber 6162 cp 418.

Declaration of Common Driveway, Access and Maintenance Agreement in Liber 11575 cp 66.
Road Maintenance Agreement in Control No. 520173297.

Notes and easements as shown on Filed Map No. 25823.

No Schedule A description herewith. Search covers premises described in Control No, 473240707.

. Parcel Il in Control No. 473240707 describes the private road known as "McManus Road" shown on

Filed Map No. 25823.

We have run the name(s) James Congolly for judgments and federal tax liens within the past ten years
and find nothing of record.

It is understood that the coverage hereto'is not equal to or comparable to title insurance.

Proof required that the certified owners have not been known by any other married or maiden name or
names during the past ten years, otherwise, such other name or names must be disclosed and the
searches amended to cover same.

7 Charles $tockinger



Mortgagor: JAMES CONNOLLY

Mortgagee: MARY SULLIVAN

Mortgage Schedule

Mortgage

dated: September 11, 2007
recorded: November 28, 2007
Control No. 473240710
amount: $206,000.00

tax paid: $2,133.00



Title No. A-11106
Tax Schedule

Assessed Owner. JAMES CONNOLLY Size: 1.49 ACRES

Tax Designation: 54.12-4-22 Land Use Code: 210

SWIS Code: 552289 School District: HENDRICK HUDSON

Assessed Value:

land: $825 Location: 49 DUTCH STREET
full: $7,375 TOWN OF CORTLANDT, COUNTY OF
WESTCHESTER
2022 TOWN TAX $3,988.63 PAID DUE 4/1

2021/22 SCHOOL TAX $4,230.86 % PAID DUE 9M
$4230.85% PAID DUE 111

WATER ACCOUNT NO. 10645-0 (COVERS 3/31/22-7/28/22) .
$182.10 OPEN DUE 9/7/22

"The policy does not insure against water meter and sewer rental charges accruing since the date of the last reading, nor
charges which may have accrued prior thereto which charges are entered subsequent to the date of the closing.




1
CITY PHONE TAX TYPE TAX PERIOD LIEN DATE TAXES DUE
Mt. Vemon 665-2312 City 1/1-12/31 11 1/1& 7/1
School 7/1-6/30 711 M & 11
County 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
New Rochelle  654-2059 City 1/1-12/31 n 1/1
School 7/1-6/30 10/1 10/1 & 4/
County 1/1-12/31 6/1 6/1
Peckskill 734-4109 City 1/1-12/31 1/1 4/1 & 101
School 7/1-6/30 71 771 & 2/1
Rye 967-7303 City 1/1-12/31 2/1 2/1
School 7/1-6/30 8/1 81 & 111
County 1/1-12/31 5/1 51
White Plains 422-1248 City 7/1-6/30 mn 71 & 1/1
School 7/1-6/30 mn M & 11
County 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Yonkers 377-6141 City/School 7/1-6/30 *kk 8/1,10/1, & 1/1
State/County 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
TOWN PHONE TAX TYPE TAX PERIOD LIEN DATE TAXES DUE
Bedford 666-4475 Town/County  1/1-12/31 4/1 411
Cortlandt 734-1030 Town 1/1-12/31 41 41
Eastchester 771-3346 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Greenburgh 993-1512 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Harrison 835-2000 County 1/1-12/31 41 4/1
Town/Village  1/1-12/31 2/1 & 6/1 2/1 & 6/1
Lewisboro 763-3100 Town 1/1-12/31 411 4/1
Mamaroneck 381-7860 Town/County  1/1-12/31 4/1 41
Mount Kisco 241-0500 Town/County  1/1-12/31 4/1 4711
Mount Pleasant 742-2348 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
New Castle 238-4771 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 41
North Castle 273-6620 Town 1/1-12/31 41 41
North Salem 669-5177 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 41
Ossining 762-8790 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Pelham 738-1642 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Pound Ridge 764-5511 Town 1/1-12/31 41 4/1
Rye 939-3558 Town/County  1/1-12/31 41 4/1
Scarsdale 722-1170 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 a7n
Somers 277-3610 Town 1/1-12/31 4/1 4/1
Yorktown 962-5722 Town 1/1-12/31 41 4/1
(x212)
VILLAGE PHONE TAX TYPE TAX PERIOD LIEN DATE TAXES DUE
Ardsley 693-1550 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1& 12/1
Briarcliff Manor  941-4800 Village 6/1-5/31 /1 6/1 & 12/1
Bronxville 337-6500 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Buchanan 737-1033 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Croton 271-4781 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Dobbs Ferry 693-2203 Village 6/1-3/31 6/1 6/1
Elmsford 592-6555 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Hastings 478-3400 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Irvington 591-7070 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Larchmont 834-6499 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Mammaroneck 777-7722 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Mount Kisco 241-0500 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Ossining 941-2581 Village 1/1-12/31 1/1 1/11 & 71
Pelham 738-1642 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Pelham Manor 738-1642 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1
Pleasantville 769-1997 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Portchester 939-3558 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 1211
Rye Brook 939-3558 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1(1% 2/3) & 2/1(last 1/3)
Scarsdale 722-1170 Village 6/1-5/31 mn mn
Sleepy Hollow 631-1440 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Tarrytown 631-7873 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
Tuckahoe 961-3100 Village 6/1-5/31 6/1 6/1 & 12/1
**SCHOOL TAXES FOR ALL TOWNS ARE: 711-6/30 9/1 91 & 1/1




*473240707DED1*

Control Number Instrument Type
473240707 DED

WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
(THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)
2#% DO NOT REMOVE ##*#

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:
TYPE OF INSTRUMENT: DED - DEED

FEE PAGES: 5 TOTAL PAGES: 5
RECORDING FEES MORTGAGE TAXES

STATUTORY CHARGE $6.00 MORTGAGE DATE
RECORDING CHARGE $15.00 MORTGAGE AMOUNT $0.00
RECORD MGT. FUND $19.00 EXEMPT
RP 5217 $75.00
TP-584 $5.00 COUNTY TAX $0.00
CROSS REFERENCE $0.00 YONKERS TAX $0.00
MISCELLANEOUS $0.00 BASIC $U00

< . ADDITIONAL $0.00
TOTAL FEES PAID $120.00 MTA $0.00

SPECIAL $0.00
TRANSFER TAXES ‘
CONSIDERATION $319,125.00 TOTAL PAID $0.00
TAX PAID $1,278.00 SERIAL NUMBER:
TRANSFER TAX # 4772 DWELLING:
RECORDING DATE: 11/28/2007 THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN
TIME: 13:31:00 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK IN THE:
TOWN OF CORTLANDT
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL
Tl
TIMOTHY C. IDONI Record & Return to:
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK ALAN JHARRIS ESQ
- 427 MANVILLE RD

PLEASANTVILLE, NY 10570




Tax Map
Designation
Dist.

S”L

8k

Lots)

N.YNS . B;.ulb\ and Eale Desd with Covenent against Grantors Acts Indlvidus) o2 Corporatian {Single Sheet) (NYBTU 2002)
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER PEFORE SIONING ']‘H.IS INSTRUMENT ~ THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

| THIS INDENTURE, made the , l day of Qﬂ% + intheyear 2007

BETWEEN WARY SULLIVAN residing at 11 NO62 Johnstown Road,  ¥-Y
Elgin, Illineis 6833 (or2lf W

party of the first part, and JAMES COBNDLLY, residing at 47 Dutch Street,
Montrose, New York 10548

party of the second part, .
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valusble consideration

paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the pesty of the gecond part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the gecond part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of lend, with the buildings and improvements thercon crected, situate, lying
and being in the SCHEDULE "A" attached *

parcel 1 - Title acquired by Deed dated 1/31/2006, recorded 6/22/2006 in Control
FL51630767, made by Julia McManus

parcel II - Mary Sullivan, As Sole Heir of Julia McManus and Sole Devised under the
Last Will and Testament of Julia McManus

1. Julia C. McManus acquired title from Jane Bedell McManus by deed dated
5/18/1995, recorded 7/351995 in Liber 11181 Page 231.

2. Julia C. McManus acquired title from Julie C. ticManus by deed dated 4/10/1995
and recorded 7/3/1995 in Libex 11181 Page 235.

julia C. McManus acquired title from Richard Devir by a deed dated 4/21/1995,
recorded 7/3/1995 in Liber 11181 Page 243. )

4, Julia McManus ecquired title from Nan Downer by a deed dated 5/30/1995,
cecorded 7/3/1995 in Liber 11181 Page 251.

5. Julia C.Manus acquired title from Robert Radzivilla by a deed dated 6/1/1995,
recorded 7/3/1995 in Liber 11181 Page 257.

6. Julia C.McManus sequired title from Robert P. McManus by a deed dated
4/10/1995, recorded 7/3/1995 in Liber 11181 Page 263.

% "together with an easement for ingress and egress recorded at Liber 6162, page 418"

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any steeets and
rosds sbutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereofy TOGETHER with the appurnsnances
and all the estate end rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD
the premises herein granted unto the party of the second pari, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of

the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered snything whereby
the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, excépt s aforesaid,

AND the party of the first part, io complience with Section 13 of the Liea Law, covenants that the party of the
first part will receive the considesation Tor this conveyance and will hold the right o receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same

first to the payment of the costof the improvement before-using any part of the total of the same for any other
purgpiose. )
The weord "party” shall be construed 2s if it fead "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

WA Jeut gxde 43+31-3104

IN WITNESS WHE%%W&WHN part has duly executed this deed the day snd year first above

written. - . e IS Cf VoM A0U
A pAPIC S
L VO N
IN PRESENCE OF! .

MARY SULLTVAN'

G




USE ACKNUBTEDGMENT FORM BELOW IVITMIN NEIV YORK STATEOMLY:

USE ACKNOIWLEDGMENT FORM BELOW WITHIN NEW YORK STATE ONLY:

State of New Yorl, County of ﬁ uTwng # . Jss: | State of New York, County of } 85,
On e Il dayor Soplris ey 2007 | Onge  dayor n the year
beforeme.ﬂaeundau?f' ¢ {)Nﬂmnaﬂ appeared before me, the undery; personally appeared
ARy ST ’ f satisfactory iy " o the basls of satisfactory
onally known 1o me or proved to me on the basls of sai personally known 1o me or proved to me on the of satisfactory
mem 1o be the inda‘vx‘dua!(f) whose namz(s) & (ure) subscribed to the | evidence to be the mmw%m name(s) is (are) subseribed 1o the
Witlga et and acknowledged o me that he/sheithey execuind the MWuﬁmmnmtmdm)mwledgedtomcmhdﬂMpqmmm
mhM«MdimLmdﬂmbyMt@nm)m mhhﬂdﬁﬁrmpqduﬂu).uﬂﬂu!byhﬂh%mmﬁue@)m
mmmmMMMMJg}ormemm of" the Mmmm%ormem'mw‘afwmm
individual{s) acted, exesued the jnstrurnent. individual(s) actad, executed the ingtrmient.
- WILIAMA. 2UtT
Ouam Snter of Now Yo 3
No. 02204450575 T A e T
. My TormExplren 12:31.2008s |~ T
T AcwiowLEoGuENT Form FoR USE WiikaN New Yora Stis Onar = | 4G V7 FORH FOR USE DS Naw York Stivé Oney
(New York Subscriding Wimess Acknowledgment Ceriificole) {Out of State or Foreign General Ackrowledgment Ceriificate}

State of New York, County of

On the day of in-the year
befose me, the undersigned, personally appeared

the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom § nm'
personally scquainted, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that he/sheAthey reside(s) in

(f the place of residenée Is in 6 ey, inelude the sireet and street number,
any. thereqf), that hefshe/they know(s)

¥

and who sxecuted the foregoing
witness was present and saw said

to be the individust described in
instrument; thet said subscribing

execute the seme; and that said witness at the seme time subscrived
his/her/their name(s} as & witness thereto.

BARGAIN & SALE DEED

TITLE NO. W% ° e

bosa

tan ey

{Complate Venue with State, Cownitry, Province or Municlpoliyy} !
Onthe dayof in the year
before me, the undersigned, persanally appesred

persanally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual{s) whose nume(s) is (are) subseribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in hisher/thelr capacity(ies), that by his/aer/ their
signature(s) on the inatrurnent, the individual(s), or the person upen
behaif of which the individual(s) scted, executed the instrument, and
i‘r}zﬂt;) such individual made such appearance before the undersigned
1]

{lnsert the clty or other politicol subdivision ond the siate or country or
P place the oclnowledgment was taken),

TOWN 0F CornTLaNDT

DISTRICT
Y 24-12
Brock .
MARY SULLIVAN LoT 22 & McManus Road
TO CountyorTown Westchester
JAMES CONNOLLY 49 Dutch Street, &‘3&5",5&9@125"8
AT RE 0
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of New York
RETURN BY MAlL 1O
e e T
f’hsconn. T THE REQUEST oF ALAN J. HARRIS, ESQ.
New Yok Tite Raseach 427 Manville Road
Sule 401 Ave Pleasantville, NY 10570

Harizon By 10528
™R NGT 11169 3

i
[
|
)

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE




SCHEDLE "aA"

. PARCELI ° o V///

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcef of land, situnte, lying and being in the Town of Cortlandt, County of
Westchester and State of New York, that is known and designated as Lot | on (hat certain “Subdivision Plot
prepaced for James T. Connolly, Tino Connolly and Julia C, McManus™, which was filed in the Westchester
County Clerk’s Office on Oclober 29, 1996 as Map No. 25823 and is xhcreon bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the poinit marked by  monument that is the soushwesterly end of the northwesterly terminus of
the “Private Road known as McManus Road®, said point being on the southeasterly line of said fot where it is
met by a line dividing ssid McManus Road, on the northeast from lands formerly of Gustofson and now or
formerly of Nelson on the southwest, nll as shown on said Filed Mop No, 25823;

THENCE from the said point of beginning along the said Nelson londs, South 59 degrees 27 minues 30 seconds
West 120.00 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of the 50° Wide Private Road known as Radzviila Rond and
A monument;

THENCE northwesterly along the said northeasterly fine of Radzvilla Road, North 30 degrees 32 minutes 30
scconds West 286.03 feet to a point at the fisie 6f lands formerly of Devirand a monument;

THENCE along the said Devir lands, North 59 degrees 27 mimstes 30 seconds East 249.90 feet to 2 point at the
line of lands shown on that certain subdivision map entitied, “Dutchess Manor Estates™ which was filed in the
Westchester County Clerk’s Office on Janunry {5, 1987 as Map No. 22398;

THENCE along the line of the lands shown on said Filed Map No. 22598, South 39 degrees 51 minutes 30
seconds East 185,73 feet to a point at the line dividing said Lot | now being described, on lhc northwast, from
Lot NO. 2 on said Filed Map No. 25823 on the sauthcast;

THENCE along the last mentioned division line, South 53 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds West 130.59 feet and
South 30 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East 90.00 feet 10 & point on the line that is the nerthwesterly terminus
of the aforementioned MoManus Road;

THENCE southwesterly along the said northwesterly terminus of MeManus Road, South 59 degrées 27 minuies
30 seconds West 30.00 feet to the point or place of beginning containing 64,798 square fee, more or less. The
foregoing description is intended to described Lot | on said Filed Map No. 25823,

TOGETHER with the right of ingress and cgress over Radzvilla Road which Grant was recorded in Liber 6162
page 418,

PARCEL I}

ALL that certain plot, piece of parcel of land siuate, Iying and being in the Hamlet of Montrose, Town of
Cortlandt, County of Westchester, Stale ol New York, bounded and described as {oliows:

_;BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Dutely Street which said point is South 63 degrees 38 minutes 30

seconds West 199.24 fect from the southwesterly camer of lands now or formerly of Clintlon Ferris on said
nartherly side of Duteh Street;

THENCE from said point and place of beginning, North 30 degrees 32 minules 30 seconds West 227.38 feetlon
point; -

THENCE North 58 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds East and along the northerly boundary of lands of Jufia
MeManus, and now and formerly of Long (formerly Klefer), which said Innde are respectively described in
certain deeds recorded in Westchester County Clerk's Deed Liber 10004 at page 228 and in Deed Liber 10,600 at
page 279, a distance of 158.56 feet to lands formerly of Clinton Ferris;

THENCE RUNNING elong lands formerly of Clinton Ferris, North 39 degrees S0 minutes 30 seconds West
50.25 feet to a point;

THENCE South 58 degrees 21 iminufes 20 seconds West 150.37 fest to the easterly boundary of McManus Road;
THENCE RUNNING North 30 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds West along the easterly side of said McManus
Road, a distance of 146.24 fest to a pojnt formed by Uhe norilierly boundary line of lands now ar formerly of

Nelson (formerly Gustafson) extended so as to nmersent the easterly boundary of McManus Road;

THENCE South 59 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds West 50 feet to the northeasterly corner of lands now or
formerly of Nelson (farmerly Gustafson);

THENCE along the westerly line of McManus Rouad, South 36 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds Enst 421.68 fest 10
the northerly line of Dutch Street;

THENCE along the northerly line of Duteh Street, North 54 degrees 32 minutes 40 seconds East 10,83 feet and
North 63 degrees 38 minutes 30 seconds East 39.30 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.
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¢ . BHC, LAW BLANK PUBLISHKSS
29 ‘.’% Jﬂf-f.ﬁ%wffﬁi&ﬁ&. g‘i‘i’aﬁk‘u’?:' ‘;:Ae::i:r QADADWAY. NEW YORK

w6102 mecdiB

This Indenture,

Made the 21 M day of A0t bty nineteen huadred
and ‘sixty-one

N JOHN T,McMANUS,residing on Dutch Street (0o number) ,Montrose
ceunth o SRR DR B R TR
Tpla ounty of Wastchéster,N.Y.;MA . :
316 Washington Street,Beekskiil N,Y. EDWARD J.McHANUS,JK.,residing ac
Bt iees e mioie) wesaai iny,of Senicpnsle L oneks
esiding on Kingsd Ferry Road(ne um

of Westéﬁester,ﬁ.?l. ;andgANNE Ej.’RADZI TLA,residang on Dutch Streétino
number) ,Montxose ,Westchester County,N.Y.,

part 168 of the frst part,

.. and ALEX RADZIVILA, )
and ANNE $F. RADZIVILA{residing on Dutch Street(mo street number),Montrose,
County of Westchester,N.Y.; RICHARD PATRICK DEVIR, residing on Thixd
Street, Verplanck,County ot Westchester, N.¥.; and EDWARD J. McMARUS,JR,
and JULIA MC MANUS, his wife, both residing on Dutch Street {uo mmber),
Montrose, County of Westchester, N.Y,; and MARGARET M. BIRDSALL, residing
on Dutch Street (no number) Montrose, County of Westchester, N. Y.

NOV_2:8 1000

1=

forf o g
usxn‘swms-;éf‘)

ATTACHED-§

-

part iesef the second pare,

m‘tneﬂ&ﬂ_’), ‘that the pert ies of the first pert, in consideration of Cne {$1.00)
lawiul maney of the United States,
pald by the part iesof the second part
do Bereby grant and release unto the pareie8 of the second part, Ehe/r hel rs

and assigns forever,

Al that certain easement or right of way to use for purposes of ingress,
epress and regress by Yoot or by vehicle in tommon with others to and from
Dutceh Street in the Town of Cortlandt, County of Westchester, State of
New York, and which sdid easement or right of way is particularly bounded
and described as follows: - -

ALL that certain right of way situate, lylong and being in the Town of
Cortlandt, County of Westchester, State of New York, beginning at a point
on the northerly side of Dutch Street, which said peint is located at thel
southeasterly corner of the lands of Radezivilla thence from said point of
beginning north 30° 32' 30" west along the easterly line of the lands ot
Radzivilla to a point on the southerly boundary of the lands of Devir
which said point is aiso located at the northeasterly corner of the lands|’
of Alex and Anne Radzivilla; thence from said point and along the
southerly boundary of the lands of Richard Devir a distance of 50 feet
more or less; thence from said point and ia a southerly directien and
along a line parallel to the casterly boundary of the %%gﬁ%rafn%é % 4pd
Anne Radzivilla and along the westerly boundary of the linds off 3war§'»
J. McManue, Jr, and Julia McMapus, his wife, and the lands now or form-
erly of Gustafson to a point on the northerly side of' Dutch Street;
thence from said point and running along the northerly sideg of Dutch
g;geqt.ndgthv54?_32"ao“_eqsc a distance of 50 feet more or less back to
the point or place of beginning: . ] . .
BEING a right of way over a poxtion and part of the premises conveged by
Laurs V. 0TNeill to Edward J. McManus by deed dated September 9; 1925,and

recorded in the office of the Register of the County of Westchester iv
Liber 2602 at Page 143 of Deeds on September 1), 1925.

ST,
| v i e
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UnrﬂUl u’a a6t j.(’

No actual money was paid, passed or delivered for the execution of this
instrument other than the nominal §1.00 consideration stated,

wngetbzr with the appuctenances and all the estete and rights of the parties of the firse part in and
to said premises,

To i]ﬁht and to Bom the premiscs herein granted unto the part jas of the second parst,
‘ﬁj'éir hetrs and assigns fotever.

- Tke grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants thiv the granter will
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as 2
trust fund to be applied fiest for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and that the grantor
will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total

of the same for any other putpuse,

3“ Witmﬂﬂ WDetmf, the pert ies of the first part ha ve hercunto set their

hand § and seals the day and year first above written.

In presenee ol :

//2'544/{‘,‘('& ;;} ’4441—- LS.

S ’

<'\5”do..,7 )7".)¢'M’ L.S.

- Qm&%éﬂg}-s-




w6102 med2l

State ol NEW YORK

8.8
County of WESTCHESTER

On e 21 S‘(‘ " dag of Moo ely ey nineteen bundged and 8iXty-one

befoic me came  JOHN' T .McMANUS, ELIUBETH M.DEVIR,MARGARET M.BIRDSALL,
EDWARD J. HCMANUS JR RQBERT P MCM&NUS Bﬂd ANNE' MDZIVILA

to me known and-known to me to be.the mdlv!duals descnbed in; and who executed, the Ior:gamg fo-
stroment, shd sclmowledged to me that tlrey -executed the same,

“ . < v -___,._#. TON
- , - - - - M %@.&';—2 c3 G AL
. ‘ : J N . hd
- - .. .o - stAR10 foMN u.umo - PR
) FUTARY MUBLIE, Sumend tewors oo = oo mo = o )
m” LY hd . . - e
whw-um.u-m . 1t
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The foregoing instrument was endorsed for recerd oz follows:

Tk o rtad P
in the TOWN OF CORTLANDT 8 proparty by this ins
County of Wostchester, N. Y. A true copy of the ariginal  DEED

RECORDED  NOV. 28, 1961 at 9 AM ot roquestof  ALBANO & ROSKIN
FEE: $ 5,60 Ho. 44576

+
EDWARD L. WARREN, County Clerk.
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WESTCHESTER COUNTY RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT PAGE
{THIS PAGE FORMS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT)

THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT WAS ENDORSED FOR THE RECORD AS FOLLOWS:

TYPE OF INSTRUMENT DLR-DECLARATION FEE PAGE _14 °TOTAL PAGES _14
{SEE CODES FOR DEFINITIONS)

STAT'Y CHARGE 5.25 MORTGE. DATE

REC'ING CHARGE __ 42.00 MORTGE. AMT LIBER: 11575

RECMGT FUND 4,75 EXEMPT  YES___ NO__ PAGE : ___ 66

EBa 5217

TP-584 0.00 REC’D TAX ON ABOVE MTGE: THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED

CROSS-REF. 0.00 YONKERS  § IN WESTCBESTER COUNTY,

MISC. 0.00 BASIC $ NEW YORK IN THE:
ADDITIONAL §_____ TOWN OF CORTELANDT
SUBTOTAL §

TOTAL PAID MTA -
52.00 SPECIAL $

TOTAL PAID §
SERIAL NO.

$ 0.00

CONSIDERATION DWELLING ___ 1-6 ___ OVER

. DUAL TOWN

RECEIVED: — DUAL COUNTY/STATE

TAX AMOUNT § 0.00

TRANSFER TAX# __ 0000090 _ _ HELD
" NOT HELD

TITLE COMPANY NUMBER: 01
EXAMINED BY £8G4 RECORDING DATE 10/30/96

TERMINAL CTRLE 963047004 TIME 15:38
DATE RETURNED

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL fzfﬂ

B et

ae'f:/’ LEONARD N. SEANO
WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK




Q\‘f' Iu[P "
DECLARATION b *\
COMMON DRIVEWAY, ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT
AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
THIS DECLARATION, made as of the zf’"'day of September, 1996, by
JULIA McMANUS, residing at 49 Dutch Street, Montrose, New York 10548, hereinafler
sometimes referted to as "DECLARANT",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DECLARANT is the owner of two (2) lots, hereinafter referred to
as “the Lots" or "LOTS" located in the Town of Cortlandi, Westchester County, New York,
which Lots are designated as 54.12 - 04, Lots 21 and 22 on the official tax map of the Town
of Cortlandt, County of Westchester, State of New York; and

WHEREAS, DECLARANT has received approval on August 6, 1996, from the
Planning Board of the Town of Cortlandt to subdivide said prdpeny into Lots 1 and 2 as: shown
on the Subdivision Plat prepared for James T. Connolly, Tina Conzolly and Juuzf'gmninnus,
situate in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester Coumy,_ndated August 28, 1995, and last revised 2O
on May 24, 1996, prepared by Badey & Watson Surveying & Engineering, P. C,, which said (% 1
map DECLARANT shall file upon return from the Town of Cortlandt fully executed; and &

)

WHEREAS, DECLARANT presently utilizes a private right-of-way owned by @
her and commonly known as McManus Road to pain pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress = 4

to said Lots to and from the nearest public highway, which McManus Road is shown on the

aforesaid Map and is the subject of easement reservation in Liber 5283‘cp 116 and Liber 6008
cp 353; and




WHEREAS, DECLARANT is desirous of establishing, and providing for the
maintenance of General Utility Easements, Access Easement, and Right-of-Way serving both
Lots 1 and 2 as more fully set forth in Schedules *C" and “D* annexed hereto and made a part
hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, DECLARANT hereby declares that the aforesaid Lots
shall be utilized, held, sold and conveyed subject to the covenants, rights and obligations
hereinbelow designated. The covenants, rights and obligations herein contained shall run with
the land and shall be binding on all parties, hereinafier referred 1o as “Qwners”, having or
acquiring any right, title or interest in the Lots as hereinafter described on Schedules "A* and
*B* annexed hereto, or any part thereof, and shall inure to the benefit of each Owner thereof.

. Annually, the Owners shall meet by no Jater than March 31st and establish
a plan and budget for the annual maintenance of said Easements as a common driveway. All
decisions shall be by unanimous vote. Each Lot shall have only one vote notwithstanding there
may be two or more owners of any one lot;

2. The Owners shall pay for the cost of maintenance; upkeep; li:;bility
insurance, if necessary; leaf, snow and ice removal; and repair and/or replacement of the
common driveway and utilily easements (hereinafter collectively called ¥Common Charges")
in the following proportions:

(8) The Owner(s) of Lot 1 shall pay two-ninths (2/9) of
the Common Charges; and

(®)  The Owner(s) of Lot 2 shall pay seven-ninths (7/9)
of the Common Charges;

3. The Owners must keep passage for vehicles and equipment, including, but



not limited to, utility, fire, police and emergency vehicles and equipment, free and clear over
and through the easements and right-of-way at all times.

4. Owners and their successors and/or assigns shall be permanently liable
for payment of their respective portions of the Common Charges. If an Owner shall be in
arrcars for more than thirty (30) days with respect to his or her portion of the Common Charges,
@ written demand for payment shall be mailed to said Owner s by any other owner by certified
mail, return receipt requested, setting forth the amount due and owing. If said Owner does not
satisfy the claim in full within thinty (30) days from the date of such demand, then a lien shall
attach against the property of the Owner who is in default. The Jien may be enforced against
the Owner in default by foreclosing the lien on his property. It is expressly understood and
agreed that the Owner who is in default and who causes a lien to be filed on his property for the
nonpayment of Common Charges shall pay all expenses incurred with respect to the enforcement
of said lien, including reasonable attomeys' fees and the cost and disbursements of any judicial
proceeding and interest at the judgment rate prevailing at the time the default oceurred; _

S. This Declaration shall be recorded and all deeds to Owners and future
owners of the Lots shall recite that title to their Lot is subject to this Declaration;

6. The provisions of this Declaration shall also apply to and bind the heirs,
distributees, legal representatives, successors andfor assigns of the DECLARANT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DECLARANT has hereto caused this Declaration

10 be duly executed on the date first wrilten above.

JULIA McMANUS

3




STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 8s.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

Onthe 2¥Fday of{fﬁdm 1996, before me personally came JULIA
McMANUS, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same,

£ LA

Notary Public
BERNIS 8. NELSO
Publ
Notery - ia, Sms of va York

Quafifisd in Westchaster
Commission Expires August 31, 1




SCHEDULE A

Toun o CoeTianp?
BEGINNING at a point on the line dividing the lands so conveyed to McManus
on the southwest from lands formerly of Ferris and now shown on that certain
subdivision map entitled "Dutchess Manor Estates...," which was filed in the
Westchester County Clerk's office on January 15, 1987 as Map No. 22,598 on the
northeast, which point is distant

N 39°51'30" W 298.76 feet

as measured along the southwesterly line of the said lands shown on Filed Map
No. 22,598 from the northwesterly line of Dutch Street.

Thence from said point of beginning through the lands so conveyed to McManus
and along the northwesterly line of the Right-of-way and easement described in
Schedule b hereto

S 58°2120" W 150.37 feet

to a point on the northwesterly line of that part of the right-of-way described in
Schedule D that is commonly referred to as McManus Road. Thence along the
north@serly line of McManus Road and the northwesterly terminus thereof -,

N 30°32'30" W 146.22 feet and
S 59°27'30" W 20.00 feet

to a point, which point is the southeasterly end of the northeasterly terminus of the
easement described in Schedule C hereto. Thence along the northeasterly
terminus of the said easement described in Schedule C and continuing through the
lands so conveyed to McManus

N 30°32'30" W 90.00 feet and
N 53°51'20" E 130.59 feet

to another point on the southwestierly line of the lands shown on the
aforementioned Filed Map No. 22,598. Thence along the said lands shown on
Filed Map No. 22,598

-5-



S 39°51'30" E 249.37 feet

L to the point or place of beginning, containing 33,472 square feet more or less.

e
e
%




SCHEDULE B

70Wrs OF CokremrsO7

ALL that centain parcel of land situate in the Town of Cortlandt, County of Wesichester
and Siate of New York that is a portion of those lands that were heretofore conveyed by
Edward J. McManus, Jr. to Edward J. McManus, Jr. and Julia McManus by that certain
deed dated March 11, 1991 and recorded in the Westchester County Clerk's Liber 10004
of deeds at page 224 and the entirety of those lands heretofore conveyed by Edward J.
McManus to Edward J. McManus, Jr. and Julia C. McManus by that certain deed dated
July 15, 1948 and recorded in the Westchester County Clerk's Liber 4655 of deeds at
page 211, which when taken together bounded and described as follows.

BEGINNING at a point on the northeasterly line of the private road commonly known as
Radzivila Road where it is met by the line dividing lands formerly of Gustofson and now
or formerly of Nelson on the southeast from lands now or formerly of McManus on the
northwest, which point is distant

S 63°38'30" W 238.55 feet and
S 54°32'40" W 10.83 feet

as measured southwesterly along the northwesterly line of Dutch Strect and

N 30°32'30" W 421.68 feet and
$ 59°27'30" W 120.00 feet

as measurcd along the northeasterly and northwesterly lines of the said lands now or
formerly of Nelson from the point on the northwesterly line of Dutch Sireet where it is
met by the southwesterly line of lands formerly of Ferris and now shown on that cenain
subdivision map entitled "Dutch Manor Estates...,” which was filed in the Westchester
County Clerk's office on January 15, 1987 as Map No. 22,598.



THENCE from the said point of beginning, northwesterly along the said northeasierly
line of Radzivila Road

N 30°32'30" W 286.03 feet

to a point at the line of a certain 40 foot wide right-of-way described in the Westchester
County Clerk's Liber 6161 of deeds at page 498. Thence along the southeasterly line of
the said right-of-way

N 59°27'30" E 249.90 feet

to a point on the southwesterly line of the said lands shown on Filed Map No. 22,598.
Thence along the southwesterly line of the lands shown on Filed Map No. 22,598

$39°51°30" E 185.73 feet

to a point. Thence through the lands so conveyed to McManus

S 53°51'20" W 130.59 feet and
S 30°32'30" E 90.00 feet

10 a point on the northwesterly terminus of the private road known as McManus Road.
Thence along the said northwesterly terminus and along the northwesterly line of the
aforementioned lands now or formerly of Nelson

v -

S 59°27'30" W'150.00 feet

to the northeasterly line of Radzivila Road and the point or place of beginning containing
64,798 square feet more or less.




SCHEDULE C
General Utility Easement
ToUN O CoeriivoT
Beginning at a point on the northeasterly line of the private road commonly
known as Radzivila Road where it is met by the line dividing lands formerly of
Gustofson and now or formerly of Nelson on the southeast from lands now or
formerly of McManus on the northwest, which point is distant

S 63°38'30" W 238.55 feetand
S 54°32'40" W 10.83 feet

as measured southwesterly along the northwesterly line of Dutch Street and

N 30°32'30" W 421.68 feet and
S 59°27'30" W 120.00 feet

as measured along the northeasterly and northwesterly lines of the said lands now
or formerly of Nelson from the point on the northwesterly line of Dutch Street
where it is met by the southwesterly line of lands formerly of Ferris and now
shown on that certain subdivision map entitled "Dutchess Manor Estates...,"
which was filed in the Westchester County Clerk's office on January 15, 1987 as
Map No. 22,598, ’

Thence from the said point of beginning northwesterly along the said northeasterly
line of Radzivila Road ‘

U e

N 30°32'30" W 25.00 feet
to a point. Thence through the lands so conveyed to McManus
N 59°27'30" E 150.00 feet

10 a point on the southwesterly line of the lands described in Schedule A hereto.
Thence along the southwesterly line of the lands described in Schedule A hereto

S 30°32'30" E 25.00 feet




+ .-to a point on the northwesterly terminus of the road known locally as McManus
Road, which road is contained within the easement and right-of-way described in
Schedule D hereto. Thence along the said northwesterly terminus and continuing -~ .
along the northwesterly line of the said lands now or formerly of Nelson

L
H

S 59°27'30" W 150.00 feet

to the northeasterly line of Radzivila Road and the point or place of beginning of
this easement.

2% -
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SCHEDULE »
General Utility and Access Easement and Right-of-way
FOUN OF CHETTANDT
BEGINNING at the point on the northwesterly line of Dutch Street where it is
met by the line dividing lands formerly of Gustofson and now or formerly of
Nelson on the southwest from the easement commonly known as McManus Road
on the northeast, which point is distant

S 63°38'30" W 238.55 feet and
S 54°32'40" W 10.83 feet -

as measured southwesterly from another point on the northwesterly line of Dutch
Street where it is met by the southwesterly line of lands formerly of Ferris and
now shown on that certain subdivision map entitled "Dutchess Manor Estates...,"
which was filed in the Westchester County Clerk's office on January 15, 1987 as
Map No. 22,598.

Thence from the said point of beginning along the said Nelson lands
N 30°32'30" W 421.68 feet

to a point at the line of other lands now or formerly of McManus. Thence along
the said McManus lands and continuing along the lands described in Schedule A
hereto, the following courses:

N 59°27'30" E 50.00 feet
S 30°32'30" E 146.22 feet and
N 58°21'20" E 150.37 feet

wr -

to a point on the southwesterly line of the lands shown on the aforementioned
Filed Map No. 22,598. Thence along the said lands shown on Filed Map No.
22,598

S 39°51'30" E 50.52 feet

to a point at the line of lands formerly of Long, formerly of Keifer and now or

formerly of Molinari. Thence along the said Molinari lands and along other lands
now or formerly of McManus

~11-




S 58°21'20" W 179.02 feet and "
S 30°32'30" E 225.50 feet

to another point on the northwesterly line of Duich Street. Thence southwesterly
along the said northwesterly line of Dutch Street

S 63°38'30" W 18.80 feet and
S 54°32'40" W 10.83 feet

to the point or place of beginning of this easement and right-of-way.

-12-
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ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

. Jetnvarsy 202
This Agreement is made on Apsh___f7 , 284+ by and between:

Sabrinas Holdings, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Sabrinas™);

Damian Development, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Damian”);

Santucci Properties, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, having its
principal place of business at 2064 East Main Street, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 (“Santucci”);

Gregory Martin and Cynthia Martin, both residing at 59 Dutch Street, Montrose,
New York 10548 (collectively, “Martin”);

Joseph J. Germinaro, IT1, residing at 69 Dutch Street, Montrose, New York 10548
(“Germinaro™); and,

James Connolly, residing at 47 Dutch Street, Montrose, New York 10548

(*Connolly™).
RECITALS
1. Sabrinas is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New

York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 4, 2005 in
the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 443380868 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 23 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 23"); and, '

2. Damian is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 3, 2005 in
the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 44337098 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 33 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 33™); and,

3 -Santucci is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 22, 2004 and recorded on March 3, 2005 in
the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 44337102 and
described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 24 on the Tax Map of the Town of
Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 24™); and,

4, Martin is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated February 22, 1993 and recorded on March 22, 1993 in

Pagelof §




10.

.

the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10538 of Conveyances at page 269
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 25 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 25™); and,

Germinaro is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated November 9, 1992 and recorded on November 20, 1992
in the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10454 of Conveyances at page 233
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 27 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (*Lot 27”); and,

Connotly is the owner of a parcel in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New
York, acquired by deed dated September 11, 2007 and recorded on November 28,
2007 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 473240707
and described therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 22 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New York (“Lot 22"); and,

The lots owned by Sabrinas, Damian and Santucci have been re-subdivided and the
lot lines adjusted as shown on a certain map entitled “Subdivision Plat and Lot Line
Adjustment prepared for Santucci Construction, Inc. at Radzivila Road™ which map
was filed on April 7, 2010 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office as Map Number
28350 (“Map”). The Sabrinas lot is shown on the Map as “New Tax Lot 23"; the
Damian lot is shown on the Map as “New Tax Lot 33"; and, the Santucci lot is shown
on the Map as “New Tax Lot 24."

New Tax Lot 24 and New Tax Lot 33 adjoin each other and New Tax Lot 23 and
New Tax Lot 33 adjoin each other and each said Lot abuts Radzivila Road. a private
right-of-way used in common with others.

In connection with the subdivision and lot line adjustment, Sabrinas, Damian and
Santucci were required to file a Declaration of Easement containing covenants
binding their respective lots including, but not limited to covenant that the repair,
replacement, maintenance, and snow plowing of Radzivila Road shall be
accomplished by the owners of Lots 23, 24 and 33 subject to, and in conjunction with
the others entitled to use the said Radzivila Road. Such Declaration was recorded on
April 26, 2010 in the Westchester County Clerk’s Office under Control number
500553515.

In connection with the subdivision and lot line adjustment, Radzivilla Road was
improved by Santucci Construction, Irc. for New Tax Lots 23, 24 and 33 over it (o
and from Dutch Street,

Martin’s lot abuts Radzivila Road and Martin has non-exclusive ingress and egress
over Radzivila Road to and from Dutch Street.

Page 2 of 3




[

12.

13.

14,

Germinaro has access to Dutch Street over Radzivila Road by virtue of an casement
over the Martin lot pursuant to an easement agreement dated November 6, 1991 and
recorded November 8, 1991 in the Westchester County Clerk's Office in Liber 10152
of Conveyances at page 285.

Connolly’s lot abuts Radzivila Road and Connolly has non-exclusive ingress and
egress of Radzvilla Road to and from Dutch Street, A

The parties hereto, by this Agreement, wish to make provision for the unobstructed
use of Radzivila Road for ingress and egtess and for the maintenance of said
Radzivila Road for their mutual benefit,

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of $ .00, each in hand paid to the other, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants and
easements herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

The parties hereto agree not to obstruct, impede, or interfere one with the others, in
the reasonable use of Radzivila Road for the purpose of ingress and egress to and
from their respective properties.

The parties hereto agree to maintain Radzivila Road in a safe, usable and passable
cendition including, but not limited to the protective coating and sealing, patching,
repairing, and replacement of the blacktop surface installed on Radzivila Road, The
parties hereto agree that the expense of such maintenance shall be borne as follows:
Sabrinas, and its successors in title shall bear 21 %; Damian, and its successors in title
shall bear 21%; Santucci, and its successors in title shall bear 21%; Connolly, and
their successors in title shall bear 17%; Martin, and their successors in title shall bear
16%; and, Germinaro and his successors in title shall bear 4%. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, Santucci, Damian and Sabrinas shall be responsible for the cost of show
plowing until the sale of the [ast of New Tax Lots 23,24 and 33. Thereafier, the cost
of snow plowing shall be included as an item of maintenance.

Any damage to Radzivila Road due to the negligence of any person who sues or has
used it pursuant to the authority of any party hereto shall be the sole responsibility of
the party granting such authority.

The cost and expenise of any repairs or maintenance which may be required as the
result of an action undertaken solely fo the benefit of one or more of the parties shall
be borne solely by the party or parties thus benefitted.
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3. The maintenance of, and repairs to, Radzivila Road shall be undertaken upon prior
agreement of a majority of the parties weighted according to the respective
percentages set forth in paragraph 2 of the Agreement.

Sabrinas Holdi 4%
By: @—j

Dominick Santucci
President

Damian Dcvelop%
By T

Dominick Santucci
President

 ‘Santucci Properties, Z f

Dominick Santucci

President
Sxeah
/1

o 7 VWL
riminaro, I

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

Onthel 3" day of April, in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said State, personally appeared Dominick Santucci personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his’her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. .

STEPHANIE DAPOLITO
NGYARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
[Additional Acknowledgments Follow]  No. 01DA8069386
Guailited In Westchester Counly
My Commiesion Expires Aprll 22, 20/ V
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER  )ss.

Onthe /% dayof % 1, in'the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Gregory Martin and Cynthia Martin personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his’her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of w}slgch the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

EP)

STATE OF NEW YORK ) Aol 22, 201 Y
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER  Jss.:

Onthe 3 el day ofm the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared James Connolly personally known to me or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

STEPHANIE DAPOLITO ?
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW @’
No. 01DA5059385

Qualitied In Westchester Counly
STATE OF NEW YORK My Commiysion Supires Aprit 22, 20/ &
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )ss.:

. ¥in . 201N~ , .
Onthe {72 day of. \ in the year 284}, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Joseph J. Germinaro, 11 personally known fo me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
hisher/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumment, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrurnent.

z

Notary Publiéomas g Lkrh;gu
. NOTARY PUBLIC-STAYE OF NEW voRk
Section 54.12 . No. 01LAd517952
Block 4 Sualitied in Westahester Coynty
Lots 22,23,24,25,27 and 33 My Commission Expires Apilt 30, 200y
Town: Cortlandt -

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Thomas R. Langan, Esq.
Dempsey & Langan
1200 Brown Street, Suite 202 -
Peekskill, New York 10566
(914) 737-0030
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EXHIBIT D
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" LAWFUL MONEY, OF THE UNITED STATES,. pald by -the pa.rty of the second part, doea hereb

.GOR'I‘LANDT, and onthe southerly side of Dutch Btreet, bounded and desgoribed as

' follows,. viz

E s . T :
. PRI S . e s - . reoe e,

ARl R - .. : e .. "

aay tha.t ‘he: ;resides in’ the Gity of Ngi Rochelle, "New:York, that heilsd the Vice .
President of.umm ~-ROCHELLE REALTY OOMPANY, - the- dorporation deseribed in and .Whioch
exeouted theﬁ foregoing instruent, that hé knew the. oorporate geal of the said
corporation, and “that the seal affized to*tha forego!.ng instrument -was such cor=-:-
porate sea.l‘l that 1t wed 80 affixed by order of the Boa.td of Directors.of the said

T
0

.corporation, and that he signed bis.name thereto by~like order, a.s President of

peid oorporation.- -l - A S P o
S A : -0, Gi BUHAAD, Notary, Public, Westohester
co;, N, x. x “ ol g it SRR .
The, foreéoing 1nltrument ‘wag endorsed for recoid as- fonon. The property
a.frected'.byfthis instrument is situate in TOWN" OF MJLMARONEGK, Westohdster county
.N.Y.‘T_,_f'_“-_' =l % PR Mg G, 2 .
A tr'ue c'or'iy'bf the ‘original Deed. dnd acknowledgment thereof recorded ‘September 11,
1925, at’ 11'00 Ao M, S ) P T { - request of - LAWYERS:
TITLE & ;GUARANTYGO. . AN
Coat N+ P BT . ‘e - R e E. s ' .Register
LAURA v pﬁm’:u— S - 5 B¢, Agreement L"?"E?f?‘-"'{"’% Cfa e
O R PR e
‘EDWARD J MC MANUS . - =~ oo . ... o4 . .« - -THFS INDENTURE *
-madé xthe‘ ninth day of September, nineteen hundred and- twentyfive, .o BETWEEN

LAURA" V., o NEILL, of the Gity, Oounty arnd .8tateof New York party of: the- first: ‘pact
and EDWARD J. MG MANUS, ‘of Montroae, Westohester- Oouhty. New York, party of the.-
second part, WITNESSDTH, that .the party of the firset part, in
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR AND OTHZR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS,

grant and release unto the party of the Becond pa.rt his Jheiras ‘and a.ssigns. for=
ever, . - ALL that piece or -paroel ‘of: 1and eitua.te in the TOWN OF -
Qn the north .by seid .highway, on the west by land now
of Harriet Frost, southerly by land formerly o}. John P. Gruger,and eesterly by .land
of E, D, Bellereuille, being that portion of the lande’ sithated on. the southerly
“gide of Dutoh Strees,. aforeeaid, Which were conweyed to OrrinFrost, by two geparate
deeds, the first by the Peekskill Savinge .Bank by deed dated April 21, 1879, :amd
recorded 1.n Heatehester County Regleter's office, in Liber 964 of Deeds, page }85,
¥ey' 2, 1879, and the ‘other by Rebeooca E. Dyokman, by deed dated June 22, 1883, and
recorded’ in said Regiater 8 office, ‘in .Liber 1039 ©f -Deeds, page-20, July 3, .1883,

BEING the .eae ‘premisée herctofore donveyed by . deed dated May 26, 1905, ‘from Eugene

Frost a,mi'nilton Froat, .as .sole rexecutore undl tmatees xunder, the lasg will ;and

/
testament ofi OrFin Frost, deoeneed, to- llary ‘A?w Peok, which ‘deed was recorded .in

"R j\\ '{.3'
o ¥ .

- - . A

-
=

"

80 sl
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o

the offige-of 'the Register. of ""the County, o!‘westchest e¥ry..in Liber 1709 of Deeds,

- by Eugene Froet' and wife, dated June 15th, .1905, and reeorded in the ofﬂoe of the

S bvérpwarrant. the tit¥e-to ‘eald premises, . PRI IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the
| abave Written. - B E . .

'In preeence of . ... - 3

" Avgust L. Martin: S - LAURA V. o'mm.x. (. 8.)

and“acknowledged that she exeouted the seme,. -

“w ooy o= AUGUST, L.- HARTIN, Notary Publioc, West-
cheatar County, Oertificate Tiled in HNew.York Oounty, N. Y. Qounty Clke. No. 197
Iﬂy coum?. e.xpires ‘Moh,. 1927. R oL ' o --
E ‘STATE -OF-NTW ‘YORK, OOUNTY o NEH JORK, - . -.r B8 I, JAMES A DON“GAN

. Clerk kof ‘thé- Oounty ‘of New York, nnd 8lso" Clerk, of the Bupreme Court, in and foz

page 460, ‘onthe 16th.day of Juiis, 19055 .- . . . ALSO ALL thet .oertainpiece
or -pires]l ‘ofland with '_l:_he;bﬁ;-lding'e thereon situate. in:said TOWN OF .CORTLANDT; -~
bounded and desgribed ms follows: . . On' the north by.land of Lewle Hunt,,.

-on the ‘eagt .by. la.nd of-Glinton Ferris and"E, D, Béllefeuille, on the-south by the
highway aforesald, known g6, Dutoh Street, on theé west, by lam of B, D: Bellefeuille

and .N, P, Bushnell;end of Harriet Frost, being the same premiaee heretofore- "aonveye

Westohaster county Reglater, in.Liber 1709 of" Deeds, at page U462, e e
*TOGETHER with all the! rlght, title and -intereet of. the ‘pParty of ‘thé first part, .in
and..to the:highwa¥ in.front of sald premigesy '::- : - TOGETHE’R with.the
appurtenances and ell the estate end rights of the party of the firet part, in and
td said premisess . TO.HAVE AND.TO HOLD the ‘premises herébngranted-
unto. the'party of the second part, -his heirs and assigns forevers 1T - ANDC
.sald party of the first pert ocovenants as follwws: FIRST, That.said - .
party of -the first part is: aeized of the sald premises in fee simple, and has good
right ‘to convey the sames. , ' BECOMD.  That the party of the sedond part
shall qu!._et}._y.enjoy the ‘aaid premlgeas. . - 3 THIRD, . * That the 'wsa;i.d\pre;nise
aTe free.from inoumbrancess " FOURTH. That the party of the
firet part will execute or procure any further ;necesesary assurance of the title.to
eald premises.. . . .  FIFTH, That Baid party of the first part widl fore

party of the firet part hag -hereunto set his hamd and peal the ‘day and yenr first

THREE U, . 8. I R. STAMPS, oOns for five: dolla.rs, one for one dollar and one for
ﬁftyoente atteched ard canceled. . .
STATE OF. NEW: YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, - - LT BBt . - On the 9th day of
Beptember s -nineteen. hundred and twentyfive,before me ceme LAURA V. 0 O'NEILL to me

known-to be the individnal described in and who executed the foregoing 1natrument,

‘sald Gounty. DO’ HERTBY. OERTIFY that seid -Oourt is a.Oourt of Tecord, .having by law

a- seal, that AUGUBT L. MAR'I’IN, whosezname. ig subseribed to tlie annexed oez:’j{iﬁoate
- 1

or proof of a.oknewledgment of ¢he annexed instnument,.,.was at the time of faking ‘$he

d

e L e e e L . . .



. 13 genulne.i' E LT IN TESTIEONY WPERWF, I have hereunto et my hami- and

“laws. of the State of New York, hereinaftex designa,ted. a8 .the party of the first

—recorded inf{thet ofﬁce of .the Registez of the Odunty of Westohester, inliber 2311

Ppart, unto the perty of the first part, L *AND WHEREAS, the sald perty

B T

‘same; ‘&’ No&ary' Public; .acting in a.m for said county, duly*-commiseioned and sworn

3

=

and qua.liﬁed to: 20t as 'such;- that he has filed: 1n the Clerk's:office of the: county'

n-.

~of New- York, a oertified- .oopy-of. his. appo!.ntment and quanfioation a8, Notary Publile

for the' Oeunty'ioff Mestohester, with his autogrs.ph signature,-that as suoh Notary
Public, he. was Guly authoriled ‘by the laws:of the 8taje of Hew:York; to protesat
'notea, to take and cnrtify depositione, to; administer oaths -and effirmations, to
take afﬁdavits and certify the. acknowledgment and proof ,0f . deeds and other written
:lnetruments' i’or 1|mla, tenemente and heredita.menta to be read inevidenae or, recorded
1n this. state; and further, f.ha.t I am well acquninted with the ha.ndwriting of such
:ths.ry Publlo, a.nd verily belleve that his signa.ture %o’ such proof or: acknowledgmert

ai’i’ixed thei seal of .said.-Court, at the. City -of New York,. in the Oounty of lyew York
thie deayf of Septi, 1925... T L
b

t : . e w Lz X

Lo L e e BY), - JAMES, A1 DONEGAN, olevk;
_.The foregoinlng iustrument ¥as endorsed for record ms follows: ' : -  The property
affeoted. by,this 1nstrument is’ aituatein TOWH OF- OORTLANDT,-weetoheatér Qounty;.
Np Yooy T L CETT e e s . S S R A
A true- copysof the- _original--Deed ani acknowledgment thereof mith certi fioate, re-
corded September,.ll, 1925, "at 9137 AL M, . e - At Trequest of
AL wRIING. ce ' i Priabs RS
o b - I T . . 1
* l’" - . i Lo c iom oz o, - m Reglater
OOOUM REALTY. CORFORATION - - - .~ +: U RELEASE, eee L.:2311 mp 430 -
N R § ‘ .
 JOBN J;BAXELBY - SRR _ . THIS TDENTURE

mgde fh{: 1o.n day of. August, in'the yeer nineteen hundred and twentyfive,’
BETWEEN . ~ . OQCUM REALTY OORFORATION, a.corporation organized undsr the'

“part,- and. JOHN J ..BAXELBY. regiding on Bungalow Road, in thé Towhof Meméronegk .
Gounty of Westchester, State of New York, hereinafter designa.ted a8 the pe.rty of

the second pars, o WHEREAS, the’ party of the aeaond part, by :I.ndenture

o’f‘mortgage bearing date the 2nd day of Februa,ry, nineteen hundred and twenty five
given to secure the payment of . THIRTEEN THOUSAND ($13,000.00). DOLLAHS AND INTERZST

of uortgagen, pase hoo, onthe 21st! day of February, 1925, for-the- ‘gonslderation. .
thedeln. menti oned &nmd %o sedure the payment of the money:therein specified,did
convey oertaim lande and tenements of which the. lands herel nafter deaoribad are

of the firet vart, st the request of the said, party of the sesond pa.rt, heth agreaed

. to. give up: emd aurrender the, lams hereine.fter describgd unto the sa.:l.d. pa.rty of. the

=3
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The Office of the Wesichester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument; the County Clerk will

raly an the information provided on this page for purp of i ing this inst t. To the best of

submitiar's knowledge, the Information corttained an this Recording and Endorsoment Cover Page is
with 1he inf i ined in the o

Lt

*500553515EAS003T*

Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page

Submitter Information

Name: RG AGENCY (MAIL BACK REJECTS) Phone:
Address 1: 1000 NORTH DIVISION STREET Fax:
Address 2: PO BOX 431 Email:
City/State/Zip: PEEKSKILL NY 10566

914-739-2700
914-730-2808
ANGEATWORK@HOTMAIL.COM

Reference for Submitter: Santucci-Declaration of Easement

Document Details
Control Number: 500553515

Document Type: Easement (EAS)

Package (D: 2010022400228001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 5
Parties ] Additional Parties on Continuation page
18t PARTY 2nd PARTY
1: SABRINAS HOLDINGS LLC - Comoration 1: DAMIAN DEVELOPMENT, LLC - Individual
2:  DAMIAN DEVELOPMENT LLG -Corporation  2: SABRINAS HOLDINGS LLC - Corporation
Property D Acditional Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: VAC. LAND RADZVILLA ROAD Tax Designation: 54.12-4-23,24 & 33
City/Town: CORTLANDT Village:
Cross- References D Additional Cross-Rets on Continuation page
1: & 3: 4:
Supporting Documents
1: TP-584
Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes
Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $20.00 Mortgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $0.00 Wesft.chester: $0.00
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 Additional: $0.00
MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $63.00 Special: $0.00
Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Conslderation: $0.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $0.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: []
Transfer Tax Number: 8548 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
Recorded: 04/26/2010 at 03:59 PM

Control Number: 500553515
Wilness my hand and official seal

Timothy C.idoni
Weslchester Gounty Clark

Record and Return To
[ Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Thomas R. Langan, Esq.
Dempsey & Langan

1200 Brown Street, Suite 202
Peekskill, NY 10566
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The Office of the Westchester County Clerk: This page is part of the instrument; the Courtty Clerk will
rely on the information provided on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. To the best of
submilter's knowladge, the information contained on this Recording and Endorsement Caver Paga is
consistand with the information ined in the attached o nt.

*500553515EAS003T*
Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page

Document Detalils
Control Number: 500553515 Document Type: Easement (EAS)
2010022400228001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 5

Package ID:

1st PARTY Addendum 2nd PARTY Addendum

SANTUCCI PROPERTIES LLC Corporation  SABRINAS HOLDINGS LLC Corporation
SANTUCCI PROPERTIES LLC Corporation




* Declaration of Easement

Declarants:  Sabrinas Holdings, LLC Dated: February 26, 2010
Damian Development, LLC
Santucci Properties, LLC
A 2064 East Main Street
Cortlandt Manor, New York 10567

HEREAS, Declarant, Sabrinas Holdings, LLC is the owner in fee of a parcel in the
Town of Corthandt, W‘gsqglfggtﬁrdégﬁn’t;{ Nggfgork ac/c;lﬁid b%eed ate dl Ng\,r’gwmﬁ({b 22, 40050-{7
and recorded March 4, 2005 Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 443380868
and described ther:ein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 23 on the Tax Map of the Town of Cortlandt,
New York (“Lot 23”); and,

@IEREAS Declarant, Damian Development, LLC, is the owner in fee of a parcel

Hose ADBASS 5 306Y LADF MW ST Cbpisnds Wit 5 ) 10567
in the Town of Cortlandt, Westchester County, New York, acqulred by deed dated Novemb

2004 and recorded March 3, 2005 Westchester County Clerk’s Office under Control Number

443370984 and déscribed therein as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 33 on the Tax Map of the Town
of Cortlandt, New:York (“Lot 33"); and,

AS, eclarant antuch Propcm LC is the owner in fee of a parcel in the Town
of Cortl»@igt‘::ﬁter Cou%{', N{:w York acqmred by deed dﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁooz 6/7
recorded March 3, ’2005 Westchester County Clerk's Office under Control Number 443371024 and
described therein a as Section 54.12, Block 4, Lot 24 on the Tax Map of the Town of Cortlandt, New
York (“Lot 24™); and
WHEREA&S’, Lots 24 and 33 adjoin each other and Lots 23 and 33 adjoin each other and each
said Lot abuts Raci_zivila Road. a private right-of-way used in common with others; and,

WHEREA'S, ¢ Radzivilla Road has been improved by Declarants to provids access for Lots

23,24 and 33 to Dutch Street in the Town of Cortlandt; and,

WHEREAS, the Declarants wish to establish certain rights and obligations with respect to

the said Radzivila iRoad for themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns;




1

. I

Now THI,.EREFORE, Declarants dec‘lare that Lots 23, 24 and 33 arc held and shall be
conveyed together with and subject to the covenants hereinafter set forth, which shall run with the
land:

1. The intent of the improvements to Radzivila Road is for the purpose of non-exclusive access,
ingress and egress{for the benefit of Lots 23, 24 and 33.
2. That the said Radzivila Road shall be perpetually maintained without obstruction for use by
the owners and oci:upants Lots 23, 24 and 33 but subject to, and in conjunction with the rights of
others to use the sziiid Radzivila Road.
3. That repail':; replacement, maintenance, and snow plowing the said Radzivila Road shall be
accomplished by fhc owners of Lots 23, 24 and 33 subject to, and in conjunction with the others
entitled to use the ";said Radzivila Road. s

. Sabrinas Holdings, LLC

' BY:I%J%W\

Dominick Santucci
President

Damian Development, LLC

g Dominick Santucci
. President

Santucci Properties, LLC

e e o .
Dominick Santucci
: President




-

*" STATE OF NEW'YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On the 26" day of February in the year 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Dominick Santueci personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/het/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WW

Notary Public ~J
Section 54.12
Block 4 . . Nota T'F?mss%wm York
Lots 23, 24 and 33 Y Ko, 0iLAdS)
Town of C(grtlandt Quallfled in Westchesler County
oy Commission Expires April 30, ZO_Lf

RECORD TURN TO:
Thomas R. Langan, Esq.
Dempsey & Langan
1200 Brown Street, Suite 202
Peekskill, New York 10566
(914) 737-0030




